
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Helen Johnson

Please note papers printed on
lilac are confidential

31 December 2018

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE to be held on Wednesday 9 January 2019 at 2.30 pm in 
the Chestnut Board Room, Campus East, Council Offices, Welwyn Garden City, AL8 6AE.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

PROCEDURE

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

To appoint a Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the meeting.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda.

3.  APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE FOR INCOGNITO 
RESTAURANT, 11/13 THE ARCADE, HATFIELD, HERTS (Pages 5 - 136)

To review an application for the premises.

Circulation: Councillors H.Bower
J.Cragg

P.Mabbott

Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact 
Helen Johnson, Governance Services on 01707 357467 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

LICENSING AND REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT HEARINGS PROCEDURE  
 
This is the procedure that the Council has adopted under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 for all of its licensing hearings to achieve a consistent 
approach. The hearing is started by the Chairman stating that the Sub-Committee is 
considering.  It is then explained to all the parties that this is a mixed quasi judicial and 
administrative function. The hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the 
authority. The strict rules of evidence will not apply although the rules will be observed 
to a great extent because this is considered to be the best way of presenting the 
evidence. Documentary or other information produced at the hearing may be taken into 
account with the consent of all the parties. 
 
All parties will be given an equal maximum period of time to exercise their rights to 
make representations and provide supporting information to the Sub-Committee as 
provided for in this procedure. The Chairman will ask those appearing to speak 
concisely and only on the points that have been raised in the representations submitted.  
If several representations have been received on similar lines the parties will be invited 
to appoint a spokesperson.  The Sub-Committee will seek to avoid hearing repetitious 
representations. 
 
(1) Once all the parties are present in the room and seated the Sub-Committee will 

enter and the hearing will be convened. 
 
(2) The Chairman will introduce the Sub-Committee and the Officers serving the Sub-

Committee. 
 
(3) The applicant and/or his representative should confirm their identity to the Sub-

Committee and that of any other person they have requested permission to 
appear, having given the requisite notice of their attendance before the hearing.  
The Sub-Committee will consider any request by a party for another person to 
appear at the hearing and such permission will not be unreasonably withheld. 

 
(4) The objectors and/or their representatives should confirm their identity to the Sub-

Committee and that of any other person they have requested permission to 
appear, having given the requisite notice of their attendance before the hearing.  
The Sub-Committee will consider any request by a party for another person to 
appear at the hearing and such permission will not be unreasonably withheld. 

 
(5) The responsible authorities and/or their representatives should confirm their 

identity to the Sub-Committee and that of any other person they have requested 
permission to appear, having given the requisite notice of their attendance before 
the hearing.  The Sub-Committee will consider any request by a party for another 
person to appear at the hearing and such permission will not be unreasonably 
withheld. 

 
(6) The Chairman will invite the Licensing Officer to present his report. 
 
(7) The applicant may then state their case, calling any witnesses they consider 

necessary, the requisite notice of their attendance having been given before the 
hearing.  Cross-examination is only permitted if the Chairman considers it is 
required as part of the hearing. 

 
(8) With the Chairman's permission members may ask the applicant or their witnesses 

questions.  These questions should be for further information or clarification. 

Page 3

Agenda Annex



2 

 
(9) The objectors then state their case calling any witnesses, the requisite notice of 

their attendance having been given before the hearing.  Cross-examination is only 
permitted if the Chairman considers it is required as part of the hearing. 

 
(10) The members may ask the objections or their witnesses questions.  These 

questions should be for further information or clarification. 
 
(11) The objectors are then asked if they wish to make a final address to the Sub-

Committee. 
 
(12) The applicant or representative is then given the same opportunity to address the 

Sub-Committee. 
 
(13) The Sub-Committee will then retire to consider the representations which have 

been made and to make its decision. The Sub-Committee will be accompanied by 
the Legal Adviser and Committee Manager. 

 
(14) A decision is then taken. 
 
(15) The Sub-Committee will then return to inform all the parties of the decision.  Notice 

of the determination will be given in writing after the hearing.  For certain 
applications the determination will be made within five working days of the hearing. 

 
If any legal clarification is needed during the Sub-Committee's deliberations, the Legal 
Adviser will return to inform all the parties of the point considered, together with the 
advice given and will invite comment on that.   
 
COMMENTS 
 
Should the Sub-Committee decide to grant a licence it may only add conditions or 
restrictions which are necessary for promoting the licensing objectives and which do not 
duplicate other statutory requirements. However, the powers to add conditions are 
confined by the fact that any condition or restriction must be reasonable.  The Courts 
have ruled that a public body in a privileged position of being able to exercise its 
discretion in dealing with applications for licences and consents of various kinds, when 
coming to a decision, must exercise that discretion reasonably and fairly and relate it to 
the subject concerned.  A public body is not at liberty to use its powers for an ulterior 
object, that is one which is not within the ambit or intended purpose of the statutory 
provision under which the power is exercised however desirable that object may seem 
in the public interest. 
 
The Sub-Committee will disregard any information which is not relevant to the matter 
being considered. 
 
The Sub-Committee may exclude all the parties and the public from a hearing or part of 
a hearing where it considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public 
interest in the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee may require any person attending a hearing who in its opinion is 
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing. 

Page 4



- 1 -

     Part I
     Author: Dennis Pennyfather

                                                                      Executive Member: Councillor F Thompson
       Ward: Hatfield Central

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – 9 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 

REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE FOR INCOGNITO RESTAURANT

INCOGNITO: 11/13 THE ARCADE, HATFIELD, HERTFORDSHIRE

LICENSING HEARING - WEDNESDAY 9TH JANUARY 2019; 14:30 HRS

1.0 Summary of the Review 

Premises Licence Holder(s)
Mr Emeka M. Orji
Address of Premises

Incognito
11/13 The Arcade,
Hatfield,
Hertfordshire.

This committee report contains an application for the Review of the Incognito restaurant 
Premises Licence WK73214/17112015. This premises licence was granted 17th 
November 2015. Mr Emeka M. Orji is the premises licence holder and also the 
Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises.

The review of this Premises Licence has been formally requested by Mr James Moatt, 
Police Licensing Officer on behalf of Hertfordshire Constabulary (the applicant) acting as 
a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended).

Appendices:

Appendix A - Premises Licence

Appendix B - Map of Locality 

Appendix C - Photographs of Premises

Appendix D - The Review Application from Hertfordshire Constabulary

Appendix E - Supporting Evidence from Hertfordshire Constabulary

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 2 -

1.1 Summary of Representation Received

  No other representations for or against this review have been received; 

    Details of Review Received

The application has been received from Hertfordshire Constabulary under the 
  Licensing Act 2003. Such are their concerns they are reviewing the premises
    licence for Incognito restaurant on the following licensing objectives: -

  - Prevention of Crime & Disorder & 

  - Public Safety

1.2 Unresolved Review Concerns

Hertfordshire Constabulary have requested a review of the premises licence 
(WK73214/17112015) as they have serious concerns over the running & control of the 
premises due to a failure by Mr Orji the premises licence holder and DPS to control 
activities which are taking place or involving the premises.

1.3 Resolved Review Concerns

The concerns of Hertfordshire Constabulary have not been resolved prior to this 
hearing. 

2.0 Explanation

The application submitted is for the Review of the Incognito Premise Licence.

This licence WK73214/17112015 has been in force since 17th November 2015. 

The committee is obliged to determine this application for review of a premises licence 
for the Incognito in light of the matters in the review application. In determining the 
review the sub committee must take account of the council’s duty to promote the 
statutory licensing objectives namely: -

A) The prevention of Crime and Disorder
B) Public Safety
C) The Prevention of Public Nuisance
D) The Protection of children from harm.

In making its decision, the committee is also obliged to have regard to the National 
Guidance and the Councils own Licensing Policy (Previously circulated).

3.0  Licensing National Guidance (S182)

The sub committee will also wish to be aware of the Guidance issued under section 
182 of the licensing Act 2003.

Page 6



- 3 -

National Guidance Paragraph -11.16: The 2003 Act provides a range of powers 
for the licensing authority which it may exercise on determining a review where it 
considers them appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives

National Guidance Paragraph -11.17 The licensing authority may decide that the 
review does not require it to take any further steps appropriate to promote the 
licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority 
issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to recommend 
improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing 
authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for 
ensuring that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings 
should be issued in writing to the licence holder. 

National Guidance Paragraph 11.18 - However, where responsible authorities 
such as the police or environmental health officers have already issued warnings 
requiring improvement either orally or in writing that have failed as part of their 
own stepped approach to address concerns, licensing authorities should not 
merely repeat that approach and should take this into account when considering 
what further action is appropriate. Similarly, licensing authorities may take into 
account any civil immigration penalties which a licence holder has been required 
to pay for employing an illegal worker.

National Guidance Paragraph 11.19 - Where the licensing authority considers 
that under its statutory powers is appropriate, it may take any of the following 
steps: -

a) To modify the conditions of the licence by altering or omitting or adding 
to them. (and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified 
if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added

b) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 
to which the application relates.

c) To remove the designated premise supervisor,

d) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months

e) To revoke the licence

  National Guidance Paragraph - 11.20; In deciding which of these powers to 
invoke, it is expected that licensing authorities should so far as possible seek to 
establish the cause or causes of the concerns that the representations identify. 
The remedial action taken should generally be directed at these causes and should 
always be no more than an appropriate and proportionate response to address the 
causes of concern that instigated the review.

 National Guidance Paragraph - 11.21; For example, licensing authorities should 
be alive to the possibility that the removal and replacement of the designated 
premises supervisor may be sufficient to remedy a problem where the cause of the 
identified problem directly relates to poor management decisions made by that 
individual. 

 National Guidance Paragraph - 11.22; Equally, it may emerge that poor 
management is a direct reflection of poor company practice or policy and the mere 
removal of the designated premises supervisor may be an inadequate response to 

Page 7



- 4 -

the problems presented. Indeed, where subsequent review hearings are generated 
by representations, it should be rare merely to remove a succession of designated 
premises supervisors as this would be a clear indication of deeper problems that 
impact upon the licensing objectives. 

National Guidance Paragraph - 11.23; Licensing authorities should also note that 
modifications of conditions and exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed 
either permanently or for a temporary period of up to three months. Temporary 
changes or suspension of the licence for up to three months could impact on the 
business holding the licence financially and would only be expected to be pursued 
as an appropriate means of promoting the licensing objectives. So, for instance, a 
licence could be suspended for a weekend as a means of deterring the holder from 
allowing the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again. However, it 
will always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may result from 
a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. But where premises are found to be trading 
irresponsibly, the licensing authority should not hesitate, where appropriate to do 
so, to take tough action to tackle the problems at the premises and, where other 
measures are deemed insufficient, to revoke the licence. 

National Guidance Paragraph - 11.5 
Any responsible authority under the 2003 Act may apply for a review of a premises 
licence or club premises certificate. Therefore, the relevant licensing authority may 
apply for a review if it is concerned about licensed activities at premises and wants 
to intervene early without waiting for representations from other persons. However, 
it is not expected that licensing authorities should normally act as responsible 
authorities in applying for reviews on behalf of other persons, such as local 
residents or community groups. These individuals or groups are entitled to apply 
for a review for a licence or certificate in their
own right if they have grounds to do so. It is also reasonable for licensing 
authorities to expect other responsible authorities to intervene where the basis for 
the intervention falls within the remit of that other authority. For example, the police 
should take appropriate steps where the basis for the review is concern about 
crime and disorder or the sexual exploitation of children. 

4.0 Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Licensing Policy

4.1      Welwyn Hatfield Statement of Licensing Policy Decision 32.1
All decisions and enforcement action taken by us will have regard to the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, s182 Guidance, the enforcement policy of 
the Council and to the Regulators Compliance Code.

4.2 Welwyn Hatfield Statement of Licensing Policy Decision 32.3
We believe that proportionate but vigorous enforcement will be a key element in 
ensuring the successful implementation of the licensing regime and that the four 
licensing objectives are met.  We intend to use our powers under the Licensing Act 
2003 and other relevant legislation to ensure a proper balance is struck between 
the interests of the licensed trade and of the wider community.  

Page 8



- 5 -

4.3 Welwyn Hatfield Statement of Licensing Policy Decision 35.1
The Council recognises that at any time after a Premises Licence or Club Premises 
Certificate has been issued, a responsible authority, such as the Police or Fire 
Authority, a councillor, or any other person, may ask the Council to review the 
licence to premises because of problems arising in connection with any of the four 
Licensing objectives.  

4.4 Welwyn Hatfield Statement of Licensing Policy Decision 35.2
Responsible authorities will aim to give licensees early warning of any concerns 
identified at premises. The Council will accept requests for a review of a licence 
unless delegated officers deem them to be frivolous, vexatious or repetitious. In 
the case of requests which are deemed frivolous, vexatious or repetitious, the 
Council will notify the person making representations of the reason behind the 
Council’s decision and inform them that the Council intends to take no further 
action.

4.5 Welwyn Hatfield Statement of Licensing Policy Decision 35.5
If a request for review is justified, the Council will advise the holder of the Premises 
Licence or Club Premises Certificate concerned that a request has been accepted 
and the Council will provide them with the details pertaining to the nature of the 
request, including any supporting evidence, in order that they may be fully aware 
of the allegations made.  The Council will then arrange a meeting of the Licensing 
Sub Committee, who will review the Premises Licence or Club Premises 
Certificate.

4.6 Welwyn Hatfield Statement of Licensing Policy Decision 35.6
Where premises are found to be trading irresponsibly, the licensing authority will 
not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to take tough action to tackle the problems 
at the premises and, where other measures are deemed insufficient, to revoke the 
licence.

Explanation 

For the prevention of crime and disorder, the provision of public safety, the 
prevention of nuisance and the protection of children from harm premises licence 
holders and designated premises supervisors must bear in mind these licensing 
objectives in the way they operate and run their premises.

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing 
objectives so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration 
at all times.

In order to secure the Licensing objectives, the Council may place additional 
conditions on a licence beyond those derived from the operating schedule.  If this 
is necessary, the Council will draw from pools of model conditions where available.

5.0       Recommendation

5.1 The committee must have regard to the review application made and the evidence 
it hears. The committee is therefore asked to determine the review application.

Page 9



- 6 -

5.2 In determining the review, the sub-committee may on behalf of the licensing 
authority, and having regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives, statute, 
guidance and policy decide on the following courses of action:

a) To modify the conditions of the licence by altering or omitting or adding to them. 
(and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added).

b) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates.

c) To remove the designated premise supervisor,

d) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months

e) To revoke the licence

Name of author Dennis Pennyfather 
Title Licensing Technical Officer
Date November 2018

Appendices

a. Premises licence
b. Map of Locality 
c.   Photographs
d.   Premises Licence Review Application
e.   Supporting Evidence for the Police Review

Page 10



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Ref. No.WK73214 Page 1 of 8

LICENSING ACT 2003
Section 24

Premises Licence

Issued by the Licensing Authority:

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council,
Council Offices,
The Campus,
Welwyn Garden City   AL8 6AE

Premises Licence Number

Part 1 – Premises Details

Reference number:
WK73214/ 01082018

WK73214

Postal address of premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or description

Incognito African Lounge
11-13 The Arcade

Post Town Hatfield Postcode AL10 0JY

Telephone Number

Where the licence is time limited, the dates

NA

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of alcohol
Late Night Refreshment
Recorded music

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Supply of alcohol            
[...]
_________________________________________________________________
Ref. No.WK73214 Page 5 of 8

If  you use security staff: Already in force

S1 Each individual at the licensed premises to carry out a security activity (an activity to which 
paragraph 2(1)(a) of Schedule 2 of the Private Security Industry Act 2001 applies, and which 
is licensable conduct for the purposes of that Act) must: 

a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under the Private 
Security Industry Act 2001; or 

b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of that Act

If  you are licensed to show films: Already in force

F1 The admission of persons under the age of 18 to the exhibition of films must be restricted in 
accordance with any recommendation of the British Board of Film Classification, or, where 
there is no such recommendation or the licensing authority has notified the holder that 
section 20(3)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 applies to the film, the recommendation of the 
licensing authority. 

Page 15



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Ref. No.WK73214 Page 6 of 8

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule

1. The licence holder will be present at all times when alcohol is being served to 
monitor the sale and consumption of alcohol at the premises.

2. Alcohol will only be served and consumed with food.
3. Alcohol will only be served during the licensed hours.
4. Alcohol will not be served to anyone deemed to be intoxicated.
5. A last order time will be called 30 minutes to 1 hour before closing to ensure the 

premises are vacated promptly.
6. The licence holder will ensure no alcohol is taken out of the premises for 

consumption.
7. Staff will be trained in the Licensing Act 2003.
8. The premises licence holder will ensure people leave the premises in a quiet and 

orderly manner and do not congregate around the premises.
9. No alcohol will be served to anyone under 18.
10.A challenge 25 policy will be in place and photographic ID will be required.
11.Anyone under 18 will not be allowed on the premises unless accompanied by 

someone over 18 when alcohol is being served.

Conditions agreed with Environmental Health.

Condition: Doors and windows to be kept closed
Whilst live or recorded entertainment is played in the premises (including karaoke), all 
external doors and windows must be kept closed. 
Reason: To protect nearby residential properties from noise disturbance.

Condition: Bottling out
The practice of “bottling out” shall not take place between the hours of 23:00 and 08:00.
Note, Bottling out is the tipping of empty bottles or cans into refuse bins.

Condition added following a Minor Variation

No admittance or readmittance after 02.00hrs
Opening time remains as previous licence.

Page 16



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Ref. No.WK73214 Page 7 of 8

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a Hearing by the Licensing Authority

NA

Page 17



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Ref. No.WK73214 Page 8 of 8

Annex 4 – Plans

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Document is Restricted

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) (Paragraph Type 2) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) (Paragraph Type 2) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Procedure
	3 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE FOR INCOGNITO RESTAURANT, 11/13 THE ARCADE, HATFIELD, HERTS
	App A - Premises Licence
	App B- Landscape Plans Marked Up
	App C - Photos
	App D - review application - Incognito
	app E - Police Additional Evidence - CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Licensing Sub-committee
9 January 2019

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS of a hearing by the LICENSING AND REGULATED 
ENTERTAINMENT SUB-COMMITTEE of an application for review of a premises 
licence for Incognito Restaurant, 11/13 The Arcade, Hatfield, Herts held on Wednesday 
9 January 2019 at 2.30pm in the Chestnut Board Room, Council Offices, The Campus, 
Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors H.Bower (Chairman)

J.Cragg, P.Mabbott

OFFICIALS
PRESENT:

Licensing Enforcement Technical Officer (D.Pennyfather)
Senior Litigation Officer (M.McCabe)
Environmental Health Team Leader (C.Brown)
Licensing Technical Support Officer (A.Marston)
Governance Services Officer (Clerk to the Hearing) (H.Johnson)

ALSO
PRESENT:

J.Moatt (Police Licensing Officer, Hertfordshire Constabulary) 
R.Vaughan (Police Sergeant, Hertfordshire Constabulary)
J.Phelan (Police Constable, Hertfordshire Constabulary)
L.Howe (Police Business Assistant, Hertfordshire Constabulary)

Mrs.O (Wife of Mr.O, Licence Holder)
K.Hamilton (Representative of Mr.O, Licence Holder)

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

Councillor H.Bower was appointed Chairman of the Sub-Committee.

2. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENSE: INCOGNITO RESTAURANT, 11/13 THE 
ARCHARD, HATFIELD, HERTFORDSHIRE

2.1. Introductions And Procedures

The purpose of the meeting was to determine an application for review the 
premises licence for Incognito Restaurant, 11/13 The Arcade, Hatfield, 
Hertfordshire, under the Licensing Act 2003. 

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and introduced the 
Members of the Sub-Committee and the Officers serving the Sub-Committee, 
explaining the hearings procedure which had been adopted by the Council, 
copies of which had been previously circulated.



- 2 -

Licensing Sub-committee
9 January 2019

In addition, the police as well as the licence holders wife and representative 
confirmed their identities to the Sub-Committee.

2.2. Documentary Evidence

A copy of the Licensing Officer’s report, the premises licence, application for 
review of the license by the police and a site location map had previously been 
circulated.

2.3. Report of the Licensing Officer

The Licensing Officer firstly stated that a petition was received by the Council in 
support of Incognito, however it was not accepted as it was received after the 
consultation closed on 11 December 2018 and did not meet the requirements of 
the Licensing Act 2003 for a petition.

The Licensing Officer presented his report which contained an application for 
review of the premises licence for Incognito Restaurant, which had been granted 
on 17 November 2015 of which Mr. O was the premises licence holder and also 
the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS).

The review of the premises licence had been formally requested by the police 
(the applicant) acting as a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003 
(as amended).  The police had requested a review on the statutory grounds of 
the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.

The police opinion was that the premises was not complying with the Licensing 
Act objectives because of the evidence of crime and disorder and harm to public 
safety.  The police had serious concerns over the running and control of the 
premises due to a failure by the premises licence holder and DPS, to control 
activities which were taking place or involving the premises.

These concerns had not been resolved prior to the hearing.

The premises licence permitted the sale of alcohol on the condition that it was 
served with food, and other licensable activities authorised included late night 
refreshment and recorded music, with opening times until 4am on Friday and 
Saturday nights, but no admittance after 2pm. 

The report made clear that in determining the review, the sub-committee could 
on behalf of the licensing authority, and having regard to the promotion of the 
licensing objective, statute, guidance and policy, decide on the following courses 
of action:

(a) To modify the conditions of the licence by altering or omitting or 
adding to them (and for this purpose the conditions of the licence 
would be modified if any of them were altered or omitted or any new 
condition was added).



- 3 -

Licensing Sub-committee
9 January 2019

b) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates.

c) To remove the designated premise supervisor,

d) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months

e) To revoke the licence

2.4. Application for Review

The police representatives presented the case as per their report and evidence 
previously circulated but primarily focused on new evidence and presented that 
to the sub-committee.  The evidence presented further detailed how the license 
had been breached consistently and the premises licence holder had showed 
consistent disregard for the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and 
disorder and the promotion of public safety.

The premises licence holder had continued to breach the premises licence of 
Incognito, failing to engage effectively despite contact from Hertfordshire 
Constabulary (such as providing CCTV records, door staff records and 
qualifications and putting up suitable signs).

As a result there had been direct, frequent and severe consequences in terms of 
crime and disorder and public safety.

There was evidence of entry to the premises of customers after 2am, often 
highly intoxicated, with little evidence of food being prepared or served at this 
time, door staff that were not suitably trained and customers leaving the 
premises with alcohol in glass bottles.

The police felt that the premises negatively affected the community and caused 
a disproportionate amount of crime and disorder in relation to its relatively small 
size.  It was not a safe place for the public to enjoy themselves and did not 
contribute anything to people of Hatfield.

The police had suggested 22 amendments to the licence but in light of the 
evidence of the failure of the premised licence holder to engage with the police, 
they respectfully suggested that the only realistic option in this case, was 
revocation of the premises licence.

3. COMMITTEE QUESTIONS

Following questions from the Sub-Committee, the police confirmed that:

The capacity of the venue was 60, there was substantial evidence of large 
number of people entering the premises after 2am, that the venue was small and 
the activities did not suit either the venue or the licence.



- 4 -

Licensing Sub-committee
9 January 2019

3.1. Premises License Holder Representative

The representative of the premises license holder, Mrs K, told the sub-committee 
that the premises licence holder was willing to engage with the police and the 
business provided for this family.  She requested either a deferment or to 
consider adding the conditions on the license with a trial period with revocation 
of the licence to be considered at a later date. She also ask that the sub-
committee take into consideration that the premises served food to the 
community in Hatfield.

The wife of the premises licence holder, Mrs O, reiterated to the sub-committee 
that Incognito was a family run business and regretted that her husband had not 
previously engaged effectively with the police.

3.2. Summary

The sub-committee heard the evidence from the police that the premises had a 
reputation for being a late bar where people who had already been drinking and 
were frequently intoxicated were allowed to enter the establishment after 
licensable hours of 2am to purchase more alcohol.  It was not considered as a 
“restaurant” but a club. The failure to control the activities inside and outside of 
the club by the owner meant that public safety was put at risk and serious crime 
and disorder was a frequent occurrence.

3.3. Determination

The sub-committee then withdrew from the room to consider its decision.

On returning, the chairman gave notice of the sub-committee’s decision which 
was to revoke the licence, which would be confirmed in writing to the premises 
licence holder: 

“The Committee have considered this matter carefully, we accept the evidence 
from the police. Those managing Incognito breached licensing conditions 
frequently, flouted the law and caused these premises to be associated with 
serious crime and disorder.  Incognito failed regularly to co-operate properly with 
authorities, such as the fire-service, the police and food hygiene.  This is not how 
to run a licensed premise and we have grave concerns about Incognito.  There 
are no conditions which would allay our concerns and we therefore revoke the 
licence”.

Meeting ended 3.38pm
HJ


